The Pro forma Financial Information, including the assumptions on which it is based and the financial
information from which it has been prepared, is the responsibility of the Metair Board. The Pro forma
Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, the Guide on Pro
Forma Financial Information issued by SAICA, the JSE Listings Requirements and accounting policies that
comply with IFRS and which are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the condensed unaudited
consolidated interim financial statements of Metair for the six months ended 30 June 2024 as well as the
annual financial statements of the Metair Group for the year ended 31 December 2023.

The Independent Auditor’s assurance report on the Pro forma Financial Information is included in annexure 3.

31

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Metair
Group
results

30 June
2024

Deconsolidation
of Mutlu Group

pro forma
entries

Pro forma
consolidation

 entries

Disposal
Consideration

and
application of

proceeds
Transaction

costs

Pro forma
after the
Disposal

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Revenue 7 951 270 (2 279 688) 14 822 – – 5 686 404
Cost of sales (7 141 315) 2 242 652 (3 859) – – (4 902 522)

Gross profit 809 955 (37 036) 10 963 – – 783 882
Other operating
income and dividend
income 100 041 5 616 – – – 105 657
Distribution,
administrative and
other operating
expenses (775 861) 231 529 9 248 – (55 412) (590 496)
Recycling of FCTR
and other reserves – – – (1 540 461) – (1 540 461)
Loss on disposal of
subsidiary – – – (2 392 750) – (2 392 750)

Operating profit/
(loss) 134 135 200 109 20 211 (3 933 211) (55 412) (3 634 168)
Net monetary gain
arising from
hyperinflation in
Türkiye 308 838 (213 729) (95 109) – – –

Operating profit/
(loss) after net
monetary gain
arising from
hyperinflation 442 973 (13 620) (74 898) (3 933 211) (55 412) (3 634 168)
Interest income 46 675 (13 818) – – – 32 857
Interest expense (492 311) 339 560 – 25 837 – (126 914)
Share of results and
impairment of
associates 8 551 – – – – 8 551

Profit/(loss) before
taxation 5 888 312 122 (74 898) (3 907 374) (55 412) (3 719 674)
Taxation (2 636) (66 589) (15 796) – – (85 021)

Profit/(loss) for the
period 3 252 245 533 (90 694) (3 907 374) (55 412) (3 804 695)
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the
company (5 266) 245 533 (90 694) (3 907 374) (55 412) (3 813 213)
Non-controlling
interest 8 518 – – – – 8 518

32

Metair
Group
results

30 June
2024

Deconsolidation
of Mutlu Group

pro forma
entries

Pro forma
consolidation

 entries

Disposal
Consideration

and
application of

proceeds
Transaction

costs

Pro forma
after the
Disposal

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Other
comprehensive
income
Profit/(loss) for the
period 3 252 245 533 (90 694) (3 907 374) (55 412) (3 804 695)
Other comprehensive
income/(loss):
Foreign exchange
translation
movements including
the effect of
hyperinflation and
other reserves 264 776 319 891 (596 065) 1 540 461 – 1 529 063

Net other
comprehensive
income/(loss) 264 776 319 891 (596 065) 1 540 461 – 1 529 063

Total
comprehensive
income/(loss) for
the period 268 028 565 424 (686 759) (2 366 913) (55 412) (2 275 632)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
company 259 681 565 424 (686 759) (2 366 913) (55 412) (2 283 979)
Non-controlling
interest 8 347 – – – – 8 347

268 028 565 424 (686 759) (2 366 913) (55 412) (2 275 632)

Earnings per Share
Basic loss per Share
(cents) (3) (1 964)
Diluted loss per Share
(cents) (3) (1 952)
Headline (loss)/
earnings per Share
(cents) (3) 62
Diluted headline
(loss)/earnings per
Share (cents) (3) 61

Weighted average
number of Shares in
issue (‘000) 194 125 194 125
Weighted average
number of Shares in
issue (for dilutive
purposes) (‘000) 195 373 195 373

33

Headline (Loss)/Earnings Reconciliation

Metair
 Group
 results
30 June

 2024

Deconsolidation
 of Mutlu Group

 pro forma
 entries

Pro forma
 consolidation

 entries

Disposal
 Consideration

 and
 application
of proceeds

Transaction
 costs

Pro forma
 after the
 Disposal

Notes 1 2 3 4 5
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Profit/(loss) attributable
to equity holders of the
company (5 266) 245 533 (90 694) (3 907 374) (55 412) (3 813 213)
Loss on disposal of
subsidiary – – – 2 392 750 – 2 392 750
FCTR and other
reserves recycle to profit
and loss – – – 1 540 461 – 1 540 461
Profit on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment – net (290) – – – – (290)

Headline earnings/
(loss) (5 556) 245 533 (90 694) 25 837 (55 412) 119 708

NOTES:

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the Metair Interim Results, which have not been reviewed or audited, available at:
https://www.metair.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Metair-Interims-Sept-2024-WEB.pdf.

2. Represents the unaudited results of the Mutlu Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024 extracted from the consolidation
workings underlying the Metair Interim Results, which were approved by the Metair Board. The Metair Group is satisfied with
quality of the consolidation workings. This will not have a continuing effect.

3. Pro forma consolidation entries represent:

[…]

to be made on 1 January 2024.

Borrowings

Value (Refer to note 4.2
to pro forma condensed

consolidated balance
sheet)
R’000 Interest rate

Interest amount
R’000

Redeemable preference shares 661 638

Carries a dividend rate of
 72% of 3 month JIBAR

 plus 2.04% (margin) 25 837

Finance cost saving 25 837
Net tax expense as a result of the adjustments
to finance costs –

5. Represents once-off transaction costs of R55 million which relate directly to the Disposal. These transaction costs are not deductible
for tax purposes. This adjustment will not have a continuing effect.

6. There are no material subsequent events that require adjustments to the Pro forma Financial Information.

34

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the
Disposal of the Mutlu Group as if it were effective 30 June 2024.

Metair
 Group
 results
30 June

 2024

Deconsolidation
 of Mutlu Group

 pro forma
 entries

Pro forma
Consolidation

 entries

Disposal
 Consideration

 and
 application
of proceeds

Transaction
 costs

Pro forma
 after the
 Disposal

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Assets
Non-current assets 6 357 567 (2 721 379) (330 762) – – 3 305 426

Property, plant and
equipment 4 257 867  (817 294) (903 438) – – 2 537 135
Intangible assets 1 277 035 (1 778 610) 584 430 – – 82 855
Loans to associates 228 966 – – – – 228 966
Investment in
associates 330 316 – – – – 330 316
Deferred taxation 263 383 (125 475) (11 754) – – 126 154

Current assets 7 486 176 (2 522 977) (24 722) – (55 412) 4 883 065

Inventories 3 348 294 (1 465 810) (36 191) – – 1 846 293
Trade and other
receivables 2 635 224 (831 985) 11 469 – – 1 814 708
Contract assets 429 531 – – – – 429 531
Taxation receivable 23 984 (14 535) – – – 9 449
Derivative financial
assets 1 216 – – – – 1 216
Cash and cash
equivalents 1 047 927 (210 647) – – (55 412)  781 868

Total assets 13 843 743 (5 244 356) (355 484) –  (55 412) 8 188 491

Equity and
liabilities

Share capital 1 497 931 (5 647 513) 5 647 513 – – 1 497 931
Treasury shares (100 164) – – – – (100 164)
Reserves (774 794) 4 405 401 (3 141 115) – – 489 492
Retained earnings  5 051 309  (1 714 386)  (2 604 288)  661 638 (55 412)  1 338 861

Ordinary
shareholder equity 5 674 282 (2 956 498) (97 890) 661 638 (55 412) 3 226 120
Non-controlling
interest 135 667 – – –  – 135 667

Total equity 5 809 949 (2 956 498) (97 890) 661 638 (55 412) 3 361 787

35

Metair
 Group
 results
30 June

 2024

Deconsolidation
 of Mutlu Group

 pro forma
 entries

Pro forma
Consolidation

 entries

Disposal
 Consideration

 and
 application
of proceeds

Transaction
 costs

Pro forma
 after the
 Disposal

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Non-current
liabilities 1 763 718 (19 889) (269 063) – – 1 474 766

Borrowings 1 066 144 (11 082) – – – 1 055 062
Post employment
benefits 64 910 (22 671) – – – 42 239
Deferred taxation 448 476 37 606 (269 063) – – 217 019
Deferred grant
income 127 823 – – – – 127 823
Provisions for
liabilities and
charges 56 365 (23 742) – – – 32 623

Current liabilities 6 270 076 (2 267 969) 11 469 (661 638) – 3 351 938

Trade and other
payables 2 630 320 (1 163 817) 427 044 – – 1 893 547
Contract liabilities 49 098 – – – – 49 098
Borrowings 2 980 550 (1 079 192) (415 575) (661 638) – 824 145
Taxation 55 760 (13 264) – – – 42 496
Provisions for
liabilities and
charges 114 962 (11 696) – – – 103 266
Derivative financial
liabilities 17 204 – – – – 17 204
Bank overdrafts 422 182 – – – – 422 182

Total liabilities 8 033 794 (2 287 858) (257 594) (661 638) – 4 826 704

Total equity and
liabilities 13 843 743 (5 244 356) (355 484) – (55 412) 8 188 491

Metair
 Group
 results
30 June

 2024

Deconsolidation
 of Mutlu Group

 pro forma
 entries

Pro forma
Consolidation

 entries

Disposal
 Consideration

 and
 application
of proceeds

Transaction
 costs

Pro forma
 after the
 Disposal

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Net asset value per
Share (cents) 2 923 1 662
Net tangible asset
value per Share
(cents) 2 129 1 554
Shares in issue
(‘000) 198 986 198 986

NOTES:

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the Metair Interim Results, which have not been reviewed or audited, available at:
https://www.metair.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Metair-Interims-Sept-2024-WEB.pdf.

36

2. Represents the unaudited results of the Mutlu Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024 extracted from the consolidation
workings underlying the Metair Interim Results, which were approved by the Metair Board. The Metair Group is satisfied with the
quality of the consolidation workings.

3. Pro forma consolidation entries represent:

– The reversal of intercompany balances included in column 1 relating to the Mutlu Group.